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(@) g qdt T 5 Special programme for the development of R FIFA North Eastern region
3136. DR. B.B DUTTA: Will the Minister
3.Prerr 73 of PLANNING AND PROGRAMME
. 9 wEE 2.5 IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:
W fa@ w&y 2.0 (a) whether Government propose to
. TN L 1.0 undertake special programme for economic-
. e fEEm 1.0 development of the north-east region;
2. wfken FRERE ®) g w0 L0 (b) if s0, the details of the plans worked out
3. Pyt wEEm E 0.5 in this direction; and TRAERET &Y T (c) whether Government propose to i 9
e oo ]mp'll‘i‘{“l:nl:dt::lsl‘;'ll)‘:?: ‘OF‘ STATE OF THE
4 g A 0.5 MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND
4. Tadw wand 1.5 PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION AND

Diversion of plan allocations into non-plan expenditure

3135. DR. B.B. DUTTA: Will the Minister of PLANNING AND PROGRAMME
IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to statc:

(a) whether the plan allocation were diverted to non-plan expenditure by the State Government during the Eighth Five Year Plan;

(b) if so, the names of such States and details of funds involved;

(c) whether Government have taken or proposed to take any steps to control non-plan expenditure of States; and

(d) if so, the details thereof alongwith the details of achievements made in this regard.

. THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION AND
MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY
OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (SHRI
YOGINDER K. ALAGH): (a) to (d) The
Central Government is not aware of any diversion of plan funds for non-plan except that the Special Category States have been allowed to utilise upto 20% of the net normal Central assistance for meeting their non-plan gap.
Further, Assam and Jammu & Kashmir States were allowed to utilise upto 30% of the net normal central assistance for non-plan gap during 1992-93. States have been advised time to time, to contain the non-plan revenue expenditure.

MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY
OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (SHRI
YOGINDER K. ALAGH): (a) to {c) The then Prime Minister issued a Statement on 27th October, 1996, at Guwahati comprising programmes/schemes/projects for the economic development of the seven North-Eastern States.
The details of his Statement were placed in the House in reply to Unstarred Question No. 1292 on 4th December, 1996. The programmes/ schemes/projects envisaged in the Statement are being implemented.

Differences in per capita income
3137. SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Will the Minister of PLANNING AND PROGRAMME

IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the per capita income during 1995-96 at constant price was Rs. 2573 and the current prices was Rs. 9321;

(b) whether it is also a fact that a wide differences in per capita income at current prices vis-a-vis constant prices is on account of three-times increase in the prices of essential commodities;

(c) if so, the details of the per-capita income for 1995-96 at 1951, 1961, 1971, 1981 and 1991
price level; and

(d) the details of the per capita incomes (1995-96) at constant prices as well as current prices and the major causes for wide disparities at State level?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND

